

ALUF HOLDINGS, INC.

4801 S University Drive, Ste 227
Davie, FL 33328

(866) 793-1110
www.Aluf.com
Finance@Aluf.com

Quarterly Report

For the period ending June 30, 2026 (the "Reporting Period")

Outstanding Shares

The number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:

1,844,690,506 as of 06/30/2026 *(Current Reporting Period Date or More Recent Date)*

1,844,690,506 as of 12/31/2025 *(Most Recent Completed Fiscal Year End)*

Shell Status

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933, Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934 and Rule 15c2-11 of the Exchange Act of 1934):

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

Indicate by check mark whether the company's shell status has changed since the previous reporting period:

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

Change in Control

Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control⁵ of the company has occurred during this reporting period:

Yes: ☐ No: ☒

⁵ "Change in Control" shall mean any events resulting in:

- (i) Any "person" (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) becoming the "beneficial owner" (as defined in Rule 13d-3 of the Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing fifty percent (50%) or more of the total voting power represented by the Company's then outstanding voting securities;
- (ii) The consummation of the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company's assets;
- (iii) A change in the composition of the Board occurring within a two (2)-year period, as a result of which fewer than a majority of the directors are directors immediately prior to such change; or
- (iv) The consummation of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other corporation, other than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior thereto continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity or its parent) at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company or such surviving entity or its parent outstanding immediately after such merger or consolidation.

1) Name and address(es) of the issuer and its predecessors (if any)

In answering this item, provide the current name of the issuer and names used by predecessor entities, along with the dates of the name changes.

ALUF HOLDINGS, INC. – 07/14/2015 to PRESENT,

COREWAFER INDUSTRIES, INC. – 06/22/2012 to 07/14/2015

ACTION PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL, INC. – 05/27/1988 to 06/22/2012

ACTION PACKETS, INC. – 01/07/1981 to 05/27/1988

Current State and Date of Incorporation or Registration: NEVADA; April 26, 2012

Standing in this jurisdiction: (e.g. active, default, inactive): ACTIVE

Prior Incorporation Information for the issuer and any predecessors during the past five years:

FLORIDA (Foreign Corp): October 9, 2015

FLORIDA (Past domicile) – INACTIVE/MERGER: June 2012

Describe any trading suspension or halt orders issued by the SEC or FINRA concerning the issuer or its predecessors since inception:

NONE

List any company name change, stock split, dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months:

There were previously two anticipated acquisitions expected to take place by year end, 2024, which have been terminated. There are currently no plans for any other corporate actions to take place.

Address of the issuer's principal executive office:

1515 N UNIVERSITY DRIVE, STE 201, CORAL SPRINGS, FL 33071

Address of the issuer's principal place of business:

X Check if principal executive office and principal place of business are the same address:

X

Has the issuer or any of its predecessors been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five years?

No: ☒ Yes: ☐ If Yes, provide additional details below:

2) Security Information

Transfer Agent

Name: Broadridge Financial Solutions, Inc.
Phone: (631) 392-5845
Email: Mariana.Villada@broadridge.com
Address: 51 Mercedes Way, Suite 1300
Philadelphia, PA 11717

Publicly Quoted or Traded Securities:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its publicly quoted or traded equity securities. Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all outstanding classes of securities that are publicly traded/quoted.

Trading symbol:	<u>AHIX</u>
Exact title and class of securities outstanding:	<u>COMMON STOCK</u>
CUSIP:	<u>022167308</u>
Par or stated value:	<u>\$.001</u>
Total shares authorized:	<u>2,299,821,989</u> as of date: 6/30/2026
Total shares outstanding:	<u>1,844,690,509</u> as of date: 6/30/2026
Total number of shareholders of record:	<u>72</u> as of date: 6/30/2026

Please provide the above-referenced information for all other publicly quoted or traded securities of the issuer.

Other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities that do not have a trading symbol:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the share information for its other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities (e.g., preferred shares that do not have a trading symbol). Use the fields below to provide the information, as applicable, for all other authorized or outstanding equity securities.

Please provide the above-referenced information for all other classes of authorized or outstanding equity securities.

Exact title and class of the security:	<u>Preferred A</u>
CUSIP (if applicable):	
Par or stated value:	<u>0.001</u>
Total shares authorized:	<u>175,000</u> as of date: 6/30/2026
Total shares outstanding (if applicable):	<u>175,000</u> as of date: 6/30/2026
Total number of shareholders of record	<u>1</u> as of date: 6/30/2026

Exact title and class of the security:	<u>Preferred B</u>
CUSIP (if applicable):	
	<u>0.001</u>
Total shares authorized:	<u>200,000,000</u> as of date: 6/30/2026
Total shares outstanding (if applicable):	<u>72,624,805</u> as of date: 6/30/2026
Total number of shareholders of record (if applicable):	<u>28</u> as of date: 6/30/2026

Exact title and class of the security:	<u>Preferred D</u>	
CUSIP (if applicable):		
	<u>0.001</u>	
Total shares authorized:	<u>3,001</u>	<u>as of date: 6/30/2026</u>
Total shares outstanding (if applicable):	<u>3,001</u>	<u>as of date: 6/30/2026</u>
Total number of shareholders of record (if applicable):	<u>1</u>	<u>as of date: 6/30/2026</u>

Exact title and class of the security:	<u>Preferred E</u>	
CUSIP (if applicable):		
	<u>0.001</u>	
Total shares authorized:	<u>10</u>	<u>as of date: 6/30/2026</u>
Total shares outstanding (if applicable):	<u>4</u>	<u>as of date: 6/30/2026</u>
Total number of shareholders of record (if applicable):	<u>2</u>	<u>as of date: 6/30/2026</u>

Security Description:

The goal of this section is to provide a clear understanding of the material rights and privileges of the securities issued by the company. Please provide the below information for each class of the company's equity securities, as applicable:

Security Description

The following summarizes the material rights, preferences, and privileges of the Company's outstanding equity securities. The descriptions below apply to each class of equity as of the reporting date.

1. Common Stock – Dividend, Voting, and Preemptive Rights

Holders of common stock are entitled to **one vote per share** on all matters submitted to shareholders. The Company **does not currently pay dividends** on its common stock, and there are **no preemptive rights** or other subscription rights associated with the common shares.

2. Preferred Stock – Rights, Preferences, and Privileges

Series A Preferred Stock

- **Dividends:**
No dividends are currently payable to holders of Series A Preferred Stock.
- **Liquidation Preference:**
Following payment of all amounts due to any class or series of stock ranking senior to the Series A Preferred Stock, the remaining assets available for distribution shall be allocated ratably among the holders of Series A Preferred Stock, any similarly participating preferred stock, and the common stock. For this purpose, each share of Series A Preferred Stock is treated as converted into the number of shares of common stock into which it is convertible immediately prior to the distribution.
- **Voting Rights:**
Except as required by law, holders of Series A Preferred Stock do **not** possess voting rights.

- **Conversion Rights:**

Each share of Series A Preferred Stock is convertible, at the holder's option and without additional consideration, into **one share of common stock**, subject to adjustment as provided in the applicable designation.

Series B Preferred Stock

- **Voting Rights:**

Holders of Series B Preferred Stock vote **together with the common stock on an as-converted basis** and also vote as a separate class to the extent required by law or the governing designation.

- **Dividends:**

No dividends are currently payable to holders of Series B Preferred Stock.

- **Liquidation Preference:**

Subject to the rights of any senior or parity securities, holders of Series B Preferred Stock are entitled to receive, prior to any distribution to junior securities, an amount equal to the **Stated Value plus any declared and unpaid dividends** (the "Series B Liquidation Preference").

- **Conversion Rights:**

Each share of Series B Preferred Stock is convertible, at the holder's option, into **two shares of common stock**, subject to adjustment as provided in the designation.

Series D Preferred Stock

- **Conversion Rights:**

- **Mandatory Conversion:** All outstanding Series D Preferred Stock is subject to mandatory conversion by the Company no later than **January 31, 2016**, pursuant to action of the Board.
- **Conversion Ratio:** The number of shares of common stock issued upon conversion equals **\$0.50 divided by the closing market price** of the common stock on the conversion date.
- **Fractional Shares:** No fractional shares are issued. Any fractional interest resulting from conversion is rounded up to the nearest whole share.

- **Voting Rights:**

Holders of Series D Preferred Stock have **no voting rights**.

- **Dividends:**

No dividends are currently payable to holders of Series D Preferred Stock.

- **Liquidation Preference:**

Subject to the rights of any senior or parity securities, holders of Series D Preferred Stock are entitled to receive, prior to any distribution to junior securities, an amount equal to the **Stated Value plus any declared and unpaid dividends** (the "Series D Liquidation Preference").

Series E Preferred Stock

- **Conversion Rights:**

Each share of Series E Preferred Stock is convertible into a number of shares of common stock equal to **four times** the sum of:

- (i) the total number of shares of common stock outstanding at the time of conversion, plus

(ii) the total number of shares of Series A, B, C, and D Preferred Stock outstanding on a fully converted basis, divided by the total number of Series E shares outstanding at the time of conversion.

- **Voting Rights:**

Holders of Series E Preferred Stock have voting rights equal to **four times** the sum of:

(i) the total number of shares of common stock outstanding, plus

(ii) the total number of shares of Series A, B, C, and D Preferred Stock outstanding, divided by the number of Series E shares outstanding at the time of calculation.

- **Dividends:**

No dividends are currently payable to holders of Series E Preferred Stock.

- **Issuance Restrictions:**

Series E Preferred Stock may be issued only in connection with the **partial or full retirement of debt** owed to management, employees, or consultants, or as otherwise approved by a majority of the Board of Directors. The number of shares issued is determined pursuant to the formula set forth in the designation.

- **Liquidation Preference:**

Subject to the rights of any senior or parity securities, holders of Series E Preferred Stock are entitled to receive, prior to any distribution to junior securities, an amount equal to the **Stated Value plus any declared and unpaid dividends** (the "Series E Liquidation Preference").

2. Other Material Rights of Common or Preferred Stockholders

None.

3. Material Modifications to Rights of Security Holders During the Reporting Period

None.

3) Issuance History

*The goal of this section is to provide disclosure with respect to each event that resulted in any changes to the total shares outstanding of any class of the issuer's securities **in the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent interim period.***

Disclosure under this item shall include, in chronological order, all offerings and issuances of securities, including debt convertible into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares, or any other securities or options to acquire such securities, issued for services. Using the tabular format below, please describe these events.

A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares for the two most recently completed fiscal years and any subsequent period.

Indicate by check mark whether there were any changes to the number of outstanding shares within the past two completed fiscal years:

No: ☐ Yes: ☒ (If yes, you must complete the table below)

Shares Outstanding <u>Opening Balance:</u> Date <u>12/31/24</u> Common: <u>1,828,667,803</u> Preferred: <u>72,802,775</u>			*Right-click the rows below and select "Insert" to add rows as needed.						
Date of Transaction	Transaction type (e.g., new issuance, cancellation, shares returned to treasury)	Number of Shares Issued (or cancelled)	Class of Securities	Value of shares issued (\$/per share) at Issuance	Were the shares issued at a discount to market price at the time of issuance? (Yes/No)	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to. ***You must disclose the control person(s) for any entities listed.	Reason for share issuance (e.g. for cash or debt conversion) - OR- Nature of Services Provided	Restricted or Unrestricted as of this filing.	Exemption or Registration Type.
5/20/2024	New Issuance	7,812,500	Common	\$.001	No	Teresa McWilliams	Debt Settlement	Restricted	
5/20/2024	New Issuance	6,487,000	Common	\$.001	No	Martin Ryan	Compensation	Restricted	701
5/20/2024	New Issuance	10,000,000	Common	\$.001	No	Donald C Bennett	Compensation	Restricted	701
5/20/2024	New Issuance	10,000,000	Common	\$.001	No	Teresa McWilliams	Compensation	Restricted	701
5/20/2024	New Issuance	5,000,000	Common	\$.001	No	Lisa Marks-Canty	Compensation	Restricted	701
5/20/2024	New Issuance	46,250,000	Common	\$.001	No	Larry G Striggles	Compensation	Restricted	701
5/20/2024	New Issuance	25,000,000	Common	\$.001	No	Donald C Bennett	Compensation	Restricted	701
5/20/2024	New Issuance	10,000,000	Common	\$.001	No	Joseph Paresi (Technical & Mgmt Consultants Inc)	Compensation	Restricted	701
5/20/2024	New Issuance	20,000,000	Common	\$.001	No	Neal Waugh	Compensation	Restricted	701
5/20/2024	New Issuance	8,000,000	Common	\$.001	No	Belair Mgmt Group (Daniel Forle)	Stock Purchase	Restricted	144
5/24/2024	Conversion	(15,000,000)	Series B Preferred	.001	No	Teresa McWilliams	Stock Conversion	Restricted	144
5/24/2024	New Issuance	30,000,000	Common	\$.001	No	Teresa McWilliams	Stock Conversion	Restricted	144
7/24/2024	New Issuance	10,000,000	Common	\$.001	No	Donald Bennett	Compensation	Restricted	701
7/24/2024	New Issuance	10,000,000	Common	\$.001	No	Teresa McWilliams	Compensation	Restricted	701
7/24/2024	New Issuance	50,000,000	Common	\$.001	No	Teresa McWilliams	Debt Settlement	Restricted	
7/24/2024	New Issuance	10,000,000	Common	\$.001	No	Lisa Marks-Canty	Compensation	Restricted	701

Date of Transaction	Transaction type (e.g., new issuance, cancellation, shares returned to treasury)	Number of Shares Issued (or cancelled)	Class of Securities	Value of shares issued (\$/per share) at Issuance	Were the shares issued at a discount to market price at the time of issuance? (Yes/No)	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to. ***You must disclose the control person(s) for any entities listed.	Reason for share issuance (e.g. for cash or debt conversion) - OR- Nature of Services Provided	Restricted or Unrestricted as of this filing.	Exemption or Registration Type.
7/24/2024	New Issuance	46,250,000	Common	\$.001	No	Larry G. Striggles	Compensation	Restricted	701
7/24/2024	New Issuance	40,000,000	Common	\$.001	No	Joseph S. Paresi	Compensation	Restricted	701
7/24/2024	New Issuance	13,300,000	Common	\$.001	No	Alta Waterford LLC Ben Steinberg	Compensation	Restricted	701
9/24/2024	New Issuance	3,333,333	Common	\$.001	No	Eurasia Capital LLC Jeffery Stone	Compensation	Restricted	701
11/10/2025	New Issuance	16,002,700	Common	\$.001	No	Belair Mgmt Group (Daniel Forle)	Stock Purchase	Restricted	144
Shares Outstanding on Date of This Report:									
Ending Balance:									
Date <u>6/30/2026</u> Common: <u>1,844,690,509</u>									
Preferred: <u>72,802,775</u>									

Example: A company with a fiscal year end of December 31st 2024, in addressing this item for its Annual Report, would include any events that resulted in changes to any class of its outstanding shares from the period beginning on January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2024 pursuant to the tabular format above.

Any additional material details, including footnotes to the table are below:

B. Convertible Debt

The following is a complete list of the Company's Convertible Debt which includes all promissory notes, convertible notes, convertible debentures, or any other debt instruments convertible into a class of the issuer's equity securities. The table includes all issued or outstanding convertible debt at any time during the last complete fiscal year and any interim period between the last fiscal year end and the date of this Certification.

☐ Check this box to confirm the Company had no Convertible Debt issued or outstanding at any point during this period.

Date of Note Issuance	Principal Amount at Issuance (\$)	Outstanding Balance (\$) (include accrued interest)	Maturity Date	Conversion Terms (e.g., pricing mechanism for determining conversion of instrument to shares)	# Shares Converted to Date	# of Potential Shares to be Issued Upon Conversion ⁶	Name of Noteholder (entities must have individual with voting / investment control disclosed).	Reason for Issuance (e.g., Loan, Services, etc.)
01/01/2022	\$ 253,266	\$ 163,379	01/31/27	Can convert to common or preferred stock every 18 months according to IRS regulations	152,890,500	163,379,000	Teresa McWilliams	Cash loans to company from shareholder
Total Outstanding Balance:		\$ 163,379	Total Shares:		152,890,500	163,379,000		

Any additional material details, including footnotes to the table are below:

4) Issuer's Business, Products and Services

The purpose of this section is to provide a clear description of the issuer's current operations. Ensure that these descriptions are updated on the Company's Profile on www.OTCMarkets.com.

A. Summarize the issuer's business operations (If the issuer does not have current operations, state "no operations")

Aluf Holdings, Inc. (AHIX) is a Davie, Florida-based holding company focused on acquiring, operating, and managing subsidiary businesses in the development and commercialization of proprietary software. The Company's long-term strategy centers on building a diversified portfolio of technology assets through targeted acquisitions in biometric and next-generation technology sectors. The company actively pursues strategic partnerships and software asset acquisitions to accelerate growth, expand market presence, and enhance profitability. While executing this acquisition strategy, the Company currently provides financial services and solutions to businesses and individuals on a consulting and contracted basis.

B. List any subsidiaries, parent company, or affiliated companies.

Tax Partners USA, LLC (acquired December 31, 2022)
Aluf Biometrics, Inc. (not currently operating; formed in 2015)
Aluf CBD Partners, LLC. (not currently operating; formed in 2019)
Aluf Tech LLC. (not currently operating; formed June 26, 2023)

⁶ The total number of shares that can be issued upon full conversion of the Outstanding Balance. The number should not factor any "blockers" or limitations on the percentage of outstanding shares that can be owned by the Noteholder at a particular time. For purposes of this calculation, please use the current market pricing (e.g. most recent closing price, bid, etc.) of the security if conversion is based on a variable market rate.

C. Describe the issuers' principal products or services.

The Company builds value by acquiring, developing, and scaling innovative technology companies across high-growth markets. Our portfolio spans enterprise software, biometrics, biotechnology, cybersecurity, and advanced digital solutions—each selected for its potential to shape the future of global industries.

5) Issuer's Facilities

The goal of this section is to provide investors with a clear understanding of all assets, properties or facilities owned, used or leased by the issuer and the extent in which the facilities are utilized.

In responding to this item, please clearly describe the assets, properties or facilities of the issuer. Describe the location of office space, data centers, principal plants, and other property of the issuer and describe the condition of the properties. Specify if the assets, properties, or facilities are owned or leased and the terms of their leases. If the issuer does not have complete ownership or control of the property, describe the limitations on the ownership.

The Company's corporate headquarters and operations are currently occupying shared office space on a month-by-month basis with two-year renewable commitments.

6) All Officers, Directors, and 5% Beneficial Owners of the Company

Using the table below, please provide information, as of the period end date of this report, regarding all officers and directors of the company, or any person that performs a similar function, regardless of the number of shares they own.

In addition, list all individuals or entities controlling 5% or more of any class of the issuer's securities.

If any insiders listed are corporate shareholders or entities, provide the name and address of the person(s) beneficially owning or controlling such corporate shareholders, or the name and contact information (City, State) of an individual representing the corporation or entity. Include Company Insiders who own any outstanding units or shares of any class of any equity security of the issuer.

The goal of this section is to provide investors with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that are involved in managing, controlling or advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as well as the identity of any significant or beneficial owners.

Individual Name (First, Last) or Entity Name (Include names of control person(s) if a corporate entity)	Position/Company Affiliation (ex: CEO, ≥ 5% beneficial owner)	City and State (Include Country if outside U.S.)	Number of Shares Owned (List common, preferred, warrants and options separately)	Class of Shares Owned	Percentage of Class of Shares Owned (undiluted)
Donald C Bennett	5% holder	Naples, FL	340,600,501 9,544,965 2	Common Series B Pref Series E Pref	18.46 13.00 50.00
Teresa McWilliams	Chairman/CFO	Hollywood, FL	432,803,880 29,000,000 2	Common Series B Pref Series E Pref	23.46 40.00 50.00
Carmel D Smith	5% holder	Seattle, WA	11,000,000	Series B Pref	11.00
Larry G Striggles	5% holder	Lauderhill, FL	122,572,000	Common	6.70
Dr. Aditya Ganguli	5% holder	Non-US person	350,000,000	Common	18.97
Sam M Jakobs	(former CEO) 5% holder	Bellmore, NY	285,094,581	Common	15.45

NOTE: The former chief executive officer was terminated without cause on August 1, 2023. He continues to beneficially own the shares originally issued to him under his 2022 employment agreement. He holds no current position with the Company.

7) Legal/Disciplinary History

A. Identify and provide a brief explanation as to whether any of the persons or entities listed above in Section 6 have, in the past 10 years:

1. Been the subject of an indictment or conviction in a criminal proceeding or plea agreement or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding minor traffic violations);

NONE

2. Been the subject of the entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, financial- or investment-related, insurance or banking activities;

NONE

3. Been the subject of a finding, disciplinary order or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, or a foreign regulatory body or court, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated;

NONE

4. Named as a defendant or a respondent in a regulatory complaint or proceeding that could result in a "yes" answer to part 3 above; or

NONE

5. Been the subject of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended, or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

NONE

6. Been the subject of a U.S Postal Service false representation order, or a temporary restraining order, or preliminary injunction with respect to conduct alleged to have violated the false representation statute that applies to U.S mail.

NONE

B. Describe briefly any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the business, to which the issuer or any of its subsidiaries is a party to or of which any of their property is the subject. Include the name of the court or agency in which the proceedings are pending, the date instituted, the principal parties thereto, a description of the factual basis alleged to underlie the proceeding and the relief sought. Include similar information as to any such proceedings known to be contemplated by governmental authorities.

NONE

8) Third Party Service Providers

Provide the name, address, telephone number and email address of each of the following outside providers. You may add additional space as needed.

Confirm that the information in this table matches your public company profile on www.OTCMarkets.com. If any updates are needed to your public company profile, update your company profile.

Securities Counsel

Law Office of Carl P. Ranno
Carl P. Ranno, Esq
2733 East Vista Drive
Phoenix, AZ 85032
(w) 602-493-0369
(f) 602-227-9839

Accountant or Auditor

Name: _____
Firm: _____
Address 1: _____
Address 2: _____
Phone: _____
Email: _____

Investor Relations

Name: _____
Firm: _____
Address 1: _____
Address 2: _____
Phone: _____
Email: _____

All other means of Investor Communication:

X (Twitter): @alufholdings
Discord: _____
LinkedIn: LinkedIn.com/alufholdings
Facebook: Facebook.com/alufholdings
[Other] _____

9) Disclosure & Financial Information

A. This Disclosure Statement was prepared by (name of individual):

Name: **TERESA MCWILLIAMS**
Title: **BOARD CHAIR & CFO**
Relationship to Issuer: **OFFICER & DIRECTOR**

B. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with:

☐ IFRS

☒ U.S. GAAP

C. The following financial statements were prepared by (name of individual):

Name: **TERESA MCWILLIAMS**
Title: **BOARD CHAIRMAN & CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER**
Relationship to Issuer: **OFFICER & DIRECTOR**

Describe the qualifications of the person or persons who prepared the financial statements:⁷ **The financial statements were prepared by a finance and accounting professional with a college-level education in the fields of Finance and Accounting and over 30 years of progressive experience in high-level corporate finance. The preparer has extensive background in preparing complex financial statements in accordance with U.S. GAAP, including work for both private companies and publicly traded issuers, and has significant experience with financial reporting, compliance, and corporate accounting functions.**

Provide the following qualifying financial statements:

- Audit letter, if audited;
- Balance Sheet;
- Statement of Income;
- Statement of Cash Flows;
- Statement of Retained Earnings (Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity);
- Financial Notes

Financial Statement Requirements:

- Financial statements must be published together with this disclosure statement as one document.
- Financial statements must be "machine readable." Do not publish images/scans of financial statements.
- Financial statements must be presented with comparative financials against the prior FYE or period, as applicable.
- Financial statements must be prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP or International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) but are not required to be audited.

⁷ The financial statements requested pursuant to this item must be prepared in accordance with US GAAP or IFRS and by persons with sufficient financial skills.



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended
June 30, 2026, and 2025

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

	PAGE
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2026, and 2025	16
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations as of June 30, 2026, and 2025	17
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows as of June 30, 2026, and 2025	18
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholder Equity as of June 30, 2026,	19
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	20 – 25

ALUF HOLDINGS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

	June 30,	
	2026	2025
Current Assets		
Cash	-	19,048
Accounts receivable	113,074	95,495
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	<u>47,294</u>	<u>149,615</u>
Total current assets	160,368	264,157
Deposits	935	300
Investments in Subsidiaries	250,000	250,000
Fixed Assets, net	<u>1,096</u>	<u>40,791</u>
Total assets	<u><u>\$ 412,399</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 555,248</u></u>
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	182,983	236,186
Short-term promissory notes payable	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total current liabilities	182,983	236,186
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES	13,000	84,266
Long Term Liabilities	<u>535,145</u>	<u>746,015</u>
Total Liabilities	731,128	1,066,467
Shareholders' Deficit		
Preferred stock, \$.001 par value; 200,178,011 and 100,000,000 shares authorized at Dec. 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.		
· Series A: 175,000 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2026 and 2025, respectively	175	175
· Series B: 72,624,770 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2026 and 2025, respectively	72,625	72,625
· Series D: 3,001 and .00 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2026 and 2025, respectively	3	3
· Series E: 4 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2026 and 2025, respectively	0.04	0.04
Common stock \$.001 par value; 2,299,821,989 shares authorized June 30, 2026 and 2025, respectively; 1,844,690,506 and 1,828,687,803 issued and outstanding June 30, 2026 and 2025, respectively	1,844,671	1,828,668
Treasury stock, \$.001 par value; 141,000 shares authorized at June 30, 2026 and 2025, respectively	(141)	(141)
Additional paid-in-capital	27,303,027	27,303,028
Unearned compensation costs	(4,576,324)	(4,576,324)
Stock Dividend	(151,931)	(151,931)
Accumulated deficit	(24,810,834)	(25,032,429)
	<u>103</u>	<u>45,107</u>
Total shareholders' equity/deficit	<u>(318,729)</u>	<u>(511,219)</u>
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	<u><u>\$ 412,399</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 555,248</u></u>

(See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements)

ALUF HOLDINGS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

	For the Period Ended	
	June 30,	
	2026	2025
Gross Sales	72,577	118,598
Cost of Sales	11,378	28,306
Net Sales	61,200	90,292
Operating expenses		
Marketing and advertising	300	2,500
General and administrative	60,797	42,685
Total operating expenses	61,097	45,185
Net loss before income taxes	103	45,107
Net profit (loss)	<u>\$ 103</u>	<u>\$ 45,107</u>
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	<u>1,844,690,506</u>	<u>1,844,690,506</u>
Basic and diluted net income/(loss) per share	<u>\$ 0.000</u>	<u>\$ 0.000</u>

(See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements)

ALUF HOLDINGS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	For the Period Ended	
	June 30,	
	2026	2025
Cash flow from operating activities:		
Net income (loss)	\$ 103	\$ 45,107
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash from operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	-	-
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Change in accounts receivable	(9,628)	(22,304)
Change in prepaid expenses and other assets	(930)	2
Change in accounts payable, accrued expenses	1,898	3,228
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	(8,558)	26,033
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Deposits (Long term)	135	-
Amortizable assets	-	1,096
Accumulated Amortizaation	-	-
Net cash used in investing activities	135	1,096
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Loans from Shareholders	720	(9,440)
Contingent Liabilities	-	-
Intercompany Receivables	-	2,843
Increase in loans and notes payable	-	-
Decrease in loans and notes payable	(230)	(2,533)
Change in common stock & equity	-	-
Net cash used by financing activities	490	(9,130)
Net increase (decrease) in cash	(8,203)	15,807
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	8,203	3,241
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	\$ -	\$ 19,048.00

(See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements)

ALUF HOLDINGS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Preferred Stock		Common Stock		Treasury Stock		Unearned	Stock Dividend	Additional Paid-In Capital	Retained Earnings	Total Shareholders' Equity/Deficit
	\$.001 Par Value		\$.001 Par Value		\$.001 Par Value		Comp				
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount	Cost				
Balance @ Dec 31, 2024	72,802,775	\$ 72,803	1,828,687,806	\$ 1,828,689	(140,541)	\$ (141)	\$ (4,576,324)	\$ (151,931)	\$ 27,303,008	\$ (25,029,472)	\$ (553,368)
Net Income										\$ 32,652	\$ 32,652
Balance @ Mar 31, 2025	72,802,775	\$ 72,803	1,828,687,806	\$ 1,828,689	(140,541)	\$ (141)	\$ (4,576,324)	\$ (151,931)	\$ 27,303,008	\$ (24,996,820)	\$ (520,716)
Net Income										\$ 45,107	\$ 45,107
Balance @ June 30, 2025	72,802,775	\$ 72,803	1,828,687,806	\$ 1,828,689	(140,541)	\$ (141)	\$ (4,576,324)	\$ (151,931)	\$ 27,303,028	\$ (24,987,321)	\$ (511,197)
Net Income										\$ 73,551	\$ 73,551
Balance @ Sept 30, 2025	72,802,775	\$ 72,803	1,828,687,806	\$ 1,828,689	(140,541)	\$ (141)	\$ (4,576,324)	\$ (151,931)	\$ 27,303,028	\$ (24,962,377)	\$ (486,253)
Common stock issued to an Investor			16,002,700	\$ 16,003							\$ 16,003
Adjustments to RE										\$ 230,878	\$ (230,878)
Net Income										\$ (82,245)	\$ (82,245)
Balance @ Dec 31, 2025	72,802,775	\$ 72,803	1,844,690,506	\$ 1,844,692	(140,541)	\$ (141)	\$ (4,576,324)	\$ (151,931)	\$ 27,303,028	\$ (24,813,744)	\$ (321,617)
Change in RE due to prior period adjustments and rounding				\$ (21)						\$ 852	\$ 831
Net Income										\$ 2,058	\$ 2,058
Balance @ Mar 31, 2026	72,802,775	\$ 72,803	1,844,690,506	\$ 1,844,671	(140,541)	\$ (141)	\$ (4,576,324)	\$ (151,931)	\$ 27,303,028	\$ (24,810,834)	\$ (318,728)
Net Income										\$ 103	\$ 103
Balance @ June 30, 2026	72,802,775	\$ 72,803	3,689,381,012	\$ 3,689,341	(140,541)	\$ (141)	\$ (4,576,324)	\$ (151,931)	\$ 27,303,028	\$ (24,808,673)	\$ 1,528,103

(See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 – GENERAL ORGANIZATION AND BUSINESS

Organization.

Aluf Holdings, Inc. (AHIX) is a holding company headquartered in Fort Lauderdale, FL, engaged in acquiring, operating, and managing subsidiary companies in the development and sale of proprietary software. The Company's strategy is to build a large portfolio of companies through strategic acquisitions and managed growth. Our technology acquisitions stem from a surge in momentum in the tech space; especially in areas of biotechnology, biometrics and cyber security, cloud-based software services (SaaS), medical applications and more, in the software and technology industries.

Liquidity and Management's Plans

The Company generated a small amount of net income and income from operations for the quarter ended June 30, 2026. However, the Company continued to use cash in operating activities during the period and currently has limited liquidity. The Company's minimal profitability, historical use of cash in operations, and its need to obtain additional capital to fund ongoing and future operating requirements raise substantial doubt regarding its ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date these financial statements are issued.

Management's plans to address these matters include seeking additional financing and evaluating cost-reduction measures; however, there can be no assurance that such plans will be successful. The accompanying financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result from the outcome of this uncertainty.

COVID-19 Risk and Uncertainties and CARES Act

COVID-19 Considerations Management has evaluated the continuing effects of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Company's operations and financial condition. As of June 30, 2026, COVID-19 does not have a material impact on the Company's results of operations, liquidity, or financial position. Accordingly, prior-period disclosures related to COVID-19 and the CARES Act are no longer considered material to the Company's financial statements.

EIDL Loan

On June 14, 2020, the Company executed the standard loan documents required for securing a loan (the "EIDL Loan") from the United States Small Business Administration (the "SBA") under its Economic Injury Disaster Loan assistance program in light of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Company's business. The principal amount of the EIDL Loan is \$47,200, with proceeds to be used for working capital purposes. Interest on the EIDL Loan accrues at the rate of 3.75% per annum and installment payments, including principal and interest, are due monthly beginning twelve months from the date of the EIDL Loan in the amount of \$230.00. The balance of principal and interest is payable thirty years from the date of the promissory note. In connection with the EIDL Loan, the Company executed the EIDL Loan documents, which include the SBA Secured Disaster Loan Note, dated June 14, 2020, the Loan Authorization and Agreement, dated June 14, 2020, and the Security Agreement, dated June 14, 2020, between the SBA and the Company. For further information on the EIDL loan see Note 4 to these unaudited financial statements.

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PRACTICES

Basis of Presentation

Our condensed consolidated financial information included in this report has been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (“GAAP”). The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect amounts reported in the condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual amounts may differ from these estimated amounts.

Principles of Consolidation

These condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Aluf Holdings, Inc. and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Aluf Biometrics, Inc., Aluf CBD Partners, LLC., Tax Partners USA, LLC, and Aluf Tech, LLC. Except for Tax Partners USA, the company’s subsidiaries are not currently operating and therefore have not been included in these consolidated financial statements.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand and cash in time deposits, certificates of deposit and all highly liquid debt instruments with original maturities of three months or less.

Property and Equipment

Fixed assets are comprised of furniture and fixtures, computer equipment, purchased software, and major categories of property and equipment and are stated at cost and depreciated using the straight-line method, over the estimated useful lives of the various classes of assets, as follows:

Furniture, fixtures, and equipment	3 – 10 years
Computers and purchased software	3 – 5 years

Intangible Assets

The Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 144, “Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets” (“SFAS 144” or “ASC 360”), which addresses financial accounting and reporting for the impairment or disposal of long-lived assets and supersedes SFAS No. 121, “Accounting for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and for Long-Lived Assets to be Disposed Of,” and the accounting and reporting provisions of APB Opinion No. 30, “Reporting the Results of Operations for a Disposal of a Segment of a Business.” The Company periodically evaluates the carrying value of long-lived assets to be held and used in accordance with SFAS 144. SFAS 144 requires impairment losses to be recorded on long-lived assets used in operations when indicators of impairment are present and the undiscounted cash flows estimated to be generated by those assets are less than the assets’ carrying amounts. In that event, a loss is recognized based on the amount by which the carrying amount exceeds the fair market value of the long-lived assets. Loss on long-lived assets to be disposed of is determined in a similar manner, except that fair market values are reduced for the cost of disposal.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist of prepaid expenses, deposits, investments, customer deposits, accounts payable and accrued expenses, accrued interest, loans payable, and loans payable to a related party. It is the management’s opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant interest, currency or credit risks arising from its other financial instruments and that their fair values approximate their carrying values except where separately disclosed.

Revenue Recognition

We recognize revenue in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles as outlined in the Securities and Exchange Commission’s Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 104, *Revenue Recognition* (SAB 104 or ASC 605-10), which requires that four basic criteria be met before revenue can be recognized: (i) persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists; (ii) the price is fixed or determinable; (iii) collectability is reasonably assured; and (iv) product delivery has occurred, or services have been rendered. Revenue from the sale of products is generally recognized after both the goods are shipped to the customer and acceptance has been received, if required. Our products are custom-made for our customers, who primarily consist of original engineering manufacturers (OEMs), and we do not accept returns. Our products are shipped when complete and ready to be incorporated into higher level assemblies by our customers. The terms of the customer arrangements generally pass title and risk of ownership to the customer at the time of shipment.

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PRACTICES (CONT'D)

Stock-Based Compensation

Stock-based compensation is accounted for at fair value in accordance with ASC Topic 718. To date, the Company has not granted any stock options.

Income Taxes

The Company provides for income taxes using an asset and liability approach. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recorded based on the differences between the financial statement and tax bases of assets and liabilities and the tax rates in effect currently. Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance if, based on the weight of available evidence, it is more likely than not that some or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized. No provision for income taxes is included in the statement due to its immaterial amount, net of the allowance account, based on the likelihood of the Company utilizing the loss carry-forward.

Earnings/(Loss) per share is calculated in accordance with the Statement of financial accounting standards No. 128 (SFAS No. 128 or ASC 260), "Earnings per share". SFAS No. 128 superseded Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 15 (APB 15). Net income (loss) per share for all periods presented has been restated to reflect the adoption of SFAS No. 128. Basic net loss per share is based upon the weighted average number of common shares outstanding. Diluted net loss per share assumes that all dilutive convertible shares and stock options were converted or exercised. Dilution is computed by applying the treasury stock method. Under this method, options and warrants are assumed to be exercised at the beginning of the period (or at the time of issuance, if later), and as if funds obtained thereby were used to purchase common stock at the average market price during the period. Basic and diluted income/(loss) per share was (\$0.006) and (\$0.002) for the period ended December 31, 2025, and 2024, respectively.

Impairment of Long-lived Assets

In accordance with ASC 360, "Property, Plant and Equipment", the Company reviews the carrying values of long-lived assets, including property, plant and equipment and other intangible assets, whenever facts and circumstances indicate that the assets may be impaired. Recoverability of assets to be held and used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of an asset to future net undiscounted cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. If an asset is considered impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured by the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds the fair value. Assets to be disposed of are reported at the lower of the carrying amount or fair value, less costs of disposal. The company recorded an impairment of \$3,315,000 for its investment in subsidiaries and trademarks in the year ended December 31, 2022.

Goodwill

The Company recognizes goodwill for the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the identifiable net assets of the business acquired. ASC 350 "Intangible Assets-Goodwill and Other", an impairment test for goodwill is undertaken by the Company at the reporting unit level annually, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that goodwill might be impaired.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

The Company has reviewed the FASB issued ASU accounting pronouncements and interpretations thereof that have effective dates during the periods reported and in future periods. The Company has carefully considered the new pronouncements that alter previous generally accepted accounting principles and does not believe that any new or modified principles will have a material impact on the Company's reported financial position or operations in the near term. The applicability of any standard is subject to formal review of the Company's financial management.

In August 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-06, Debt - Debt with Conversion and Other Options (Subtopic 470-20) and Derivatives and Hedging – Contracts in Entity's Own Equity (Subtopic 815-40) – Accounting for Convertible Instruments and Contracts on an Entity's Own Equity. The ASU simplifies accounting for convertible instruments by removing major separation models required under current GAAP. Consequently, more convertible debt instruments will be reported as a single liability instrument with no separate accounting for embedded conversion features. The ASU removes certain settlement conditions that are required for equity contracts to qualify for the derivative scope exception, which will permit more equity contracts to qualify for the exceptions. The ASU also simplifies the diluted net income per share calculation in certain areas. The new guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023, including interim periods within those fiscal years, and early adoption is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the adoption of the standard on the consolidated financial statements.

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PRACTICES (CONT'D)

In May 2021, the FASB issued ASU 2021-04, Earnings Per Share (Topic 260), Debt-Modifications and Extinguishments (Subtopic 470-50), Compensation-Stock Compensation (Topic 718), and Derivatives and Hedging-Contracts in Entity's Own Equity Subtopic 815-40). The new ASU addresses issuer's accounting for certain modifications or exchanges of freestanding equity-classified written call options. This amendment is effective for all entities, for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021, including interim periods within those fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact this new guidance will have on its financial statements.

In February 2016, FASB issued ASU-2016-02, "Leases (Topic 842)." The guidance requires that a lessee recognizes, in the statement of financial position, a liability to make lease payments (the lease liability) and a right of use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset for the lease term. For finance leases: the right-of-use asset and a lease liability will be initially measured at the present value of the lease payments, in the statement of financial position; interest on the lease liability will be recognized separately from amortization of the right-of-use asset in the statement of comprehensive income; and repayments of the principal portion of the lease liability will be classified within financing activities and payments of interest on the lease liability and variable lease payments within operating activities in the statement of cash flows. For operating leases: the right-of-use asset and a lease liability will be initially measured at the present value of the lease payments, in the statement of financial position; a single lease cost will be recognized, calculated so that the cost of the lease is allocated over the lease term on a generally straight-line basis; and all cash payments will be classified within operating activities in the statement of cash flows. Under Topic 842 the accounting applied by a lessor is largely unchanged from that applied under previous GAAP. The amendments in Topic 842 are effective for the Company beginning January 1, 2020, including interim periods within that fiscal year. We are currently evaluating the impact of adopting the new guidance of the consolidated financial statements.

NOTE 3 – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

The company did not have any depreciable fixed assets for the period ending June 30, 2025, and 2024, respectively.

NOTE 4 – NOTES PAYABLE

On September 23, 2020, the Company entered into a demand promissory note, from a related party, in the amount of \$5,000 plus 12% interest. The note is payable, with interest, on or before April 1, 2020. As of June 30, 2026, no payments have been made.

Effective March 4, 2020, the Company entered into a Debt Purchase Settlement and Termination agreement in the amount of \$35,000 with Beaufort Capital Partners for the Debt Purchase Agreement issued on January 12, 2016, for \$157,000. The remaining balance of the debt was \$113,268 and is replaced by a non-interest bearing, non-convertible promissory note in the amount of \$35,000 due in full on or before December 30, 2020. As of June 30, 2026, no payments have been made.

On June 14, 2020, the Company received an Emergency Injury Disaster Loan in the amount of \$47,200 from the U.S. Small Business Administration. The loan is amortized over thirty years at 3.75% interest per annum. Principal and interest are payable monthly, beginning December 14, 2022, in the amount of \$230. As of June 30, 2026, the Company is current with the monthly payments of the note.

NOTE 6 – GOING CONCERN

These financial statements have been prepared assuming that the Company will continue as a going concern. The Company has operating and liquidity concerns, current liabilities exceeded current assets by \$35,228 and \$27,971 on June 30, 2026, and 2025, respectively, and has reported net income of \$103 and \$45,107 on June 30, 2026, and 2025, respectively. These conditions raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The financial statements do not include any adjustments to reflect the possible future effects on the recoverability and classification of assets or the amounts and classification of liabilities that may result from the outcome of these uncertainties.

Management anticipates that the Company will be dependent, in the near future, on additional investment capital to fund operating

NOTE 6 – GOING CONCERN (CONT'D)

expenses. The Company intends to position itself so that it may be able to raise additional funds through the capital markets. In light of management's efforts, there are no assurances that the Company will be successful in this or any of its endeavors or become financially viable and continue as a going concern.

NOTE 7 – STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Authorized

The Company is authorized to issue 2,299,821,989 shares of \$0.001 par value of common stock and 200,178,011 shares of \$0.001 par value preferred stock. All common stock shares have equal voting rights, are non-assessable and have one vote per share. Voting rights are not cumulative and, therefore, the holders of more than 50% of the common stock could, if they choose to do so, elect all the directors of the Company. The preferred shares may be issued in series, with the powers, rights, and limitations of the preferred shares to be determined by the Board.

On July 18, 2023, the Nevada Secretary of State accepted the filing of a Certificate of Amendment increasing the company's authorized common stock from 900,000,000 to 2,500,000,000 with a par value of \$0.001. The amendment was approved by the shareholders and directors on July 18, 2023.

Private Placements

The company does not have any registered private placements at this time.

Advances

From time to time, the Company has received advances from certain of its officers and related parties to meet short-term working capital needs. For the period ended June 30, 2026, and 2025, approximately \$163,379 and \$93,451 in advances from related parties are outstanding, respectively. These advances are unsecured, bear no interest, and do not have formal repayment terms or arrangements.

NOTE 8 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Employment Agreement and Settlement of Accrued Compensation (Chief Financial Officer)

Effective June 1, 2011, the Company entered into an employment agreement with its Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") for an initial two-year term, with automatic two-year renewals unless amended or terminated upon advance written notice. Effective August 1, 2017, the Board of Directors approved an increase in the CFO's annual base salary to \$225,000, along with eligibility for additional cash and stock bonus compensation pursuant to the terms of the agreement.

The Company did not make certain cash payments required under the employment agreement, resulting in the accumulation of accrued salary and benefits. Beginning May 22, 2018, approximately \$973,742 of accrued compensation was settled through the issuance of 466,742,000 shares of restricted common stock and 37,500,000 shares of Series B Preferred Stock. On May 20, 2024, the remaining unpaid balance of approximately \$15,625 in accrued benefits was converted into 7,812,500 shares of restricted common stock, thereby satisfying all outstanding obligations related to accrued compensation under the agreement.

As of June 30, 2026, the CFO has not received nor accrued any salary or benefits since March 2023, and no additional liabilities remain outstanding under the employment agreement other than those previously settled through the equity issuances described above.

Payroll taxes

As of June 30, 2026, and 2025, there is an accrued payroll tax liability of approximately \$255,295 and \$505,420, respectively.

The Company may, from time to time, become involved in various legal claims or proceedings. We establish reserves for past transactions which could lead to legal proceedings when we determine that the likelihood of an unfavorable outcome is probable, and the amount of loss can be reasonably estimated. Management has also identified certain other non-legal matters where we believe an unfavorable outcome is reasonable and/or for which no estimate of possible losses can be made. Management believes that the total

NOTE 8 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (CONT'D)

liabilities of the Company that may arise as a result of these potential legal claims (excluding tax audit claims) will not have a material adverse effect on the Company taken as a whole. As of June 30, 2026, and 2025, the Company has recorded contingent liabilities of \$13,000 and \$84,266, respectively.

Indemnifications

At the time we acquire or divest an ownership interest in an entity, we sometimes agree to indemnify the seller or buyer for specific contingent liabilities. Management believes that any liability to the Company that may arise as a result of any such indemnification agreement will not have a material adverse effect on the Company taken as a whole.

Operating Leases

The Company neither owns nor leases any real or personal property. Shared office space is being rented on a month-by-month basis.

NOTE 9 – INCOME TAXES

The Company accounts for income taxes in accordance with ASC 740, Income Taxes, which requires the recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities for the expected future tax consequences of temporary differences between the financial statement carrying amounts and the tax bases of assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are anticipated to be recovered or settled.

The Company evaluates its tax positions in accordance with the guidance on uncertain tax positions under ASC 740-10. A tax position is recognized only when it is more likely than not to be sustained upon examination by the applicable taxing authority. The amount recognized is the largest amount of tax benefit that is greater than 50 percent likely to be realized upon ultimate settlement. Interest and penalties related to uncertain tax positions, when applicable, are recorded as a component of income tax expense.

As of June 30, 2026, the Company had federal net operating loss (“NOL”) carryforwards of approximately \$19,000,000. NOLs generated prior to 2018 expire in various years through 2040. NOLs generated after 2017 do not expire but are limited to offsetting no more than 80% of taxable income in any future year. Utilization of the Company’s NOLs may be subject to annual limitations under Internal Revenue Code Section 382 if the Company has experienced one or more ownership changes as defined under the Code.

Due to the Company’s history of operating losses and uncertainty regarding the realization of deferred tax assets, management has recorded a full valuation allowance against its net deferred tax assets as of June 30, 2026. Accordingly, no deferred tax asset has been recognized in the accompanying financial statements.

NOTE 10 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Company evaluated subsequent events through August 12, 2026, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Officers and directors provided funds to the Company for working-capital purposes. These advances were made on an unsecured basis and bear no stated interest. Management determined that these events did not require adjustment to the accompanying financial statements.

No other subsequent events requiring adjustment to or disclosure in the accompanying financial statements were identified by Management.

10) Issuer Certification

Principal Executive Officer:

The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the issuer (or any other persons with different titles but having the same responsibilities) in each Quarterly Report or Annual Report.

The certifications shall follow the format below:

I, TERESA MCWILLIAMS certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for ALUF HOLDNGS, INC.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

August 12, 2026

/s/ Teresa McWilliams, Chairman of the Board of Directors

(Digital Signatures should appear as "/s/ [OFFICER NAME]")

Principal Financial Officer:

I, TERESA MCWILLIAMS certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Disclosure Statement for ALUF HOLDINGS, INC.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

August 12, 2026

/s/ Teresa McWilliams, Chief Financial Officer

(Digital Signatures should appear as "/s/ [OFFICER NAME]")